

MANAGEMENT BOARD DECISION 9/2022

of 26 January 2022

on the appointment of the Deputy Fundamental Rights Officer

THE MANAGEMENT BOARD

Having regard to the European Border and Coast Guard Regulation ("Regulation"),¹ and in particular Articles 100(2)(z) and 109(6) thereof;

Having regard to the Staff Regulations of Officials and Conditions of Employment of Other Servants of the European Union (hereafter the "Staff Regulations" and "CEOS", respectively),² and in particular Article 2(f) of the CEOS;

Whereas:

- (1) Pursuant to Article 100(2)(z) of the Regulation, the Management Board shall appoint a Deputy Fundamental Rights Officer in accordance with Article 109 of the Regulation.
- (2) Pursuant to Article 109(6) of the Regulation, the Deputy Fundamental Rights Officer shall be appointed by the Management Board from a list of at least three candidates. The Deputy Fundamental Rights Officer shall have the necessary qualifications and experience in the field of fundamental rights and shall be independent in the conduct of their duties.
- (3) As a result of the selection procedure, a list of three candidates has been established.
- (4) The Deputy Fundamental Rights Officer shall be appointed as a temporary agent under Article 2(f) of the CEOS.

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1 Appointment of the Deputy Fundamental Rights Officer

- 1. Mr Grigorios Tsioukas is hereby appointed as Deputy Fundamental Rights Officer in grade AD 9.
- 2. The Deputy Fundamental Rights Officer is independent in the conduct of their duties pursuant to Article 109(6) of the Regulation.

Frontex - European Border and Coast Guard Agency

¹ Regulation (EU) 2019/1896 of 13 November 2019 on the European Border and Coast Guard (OJ L 295, 14.11.2019, p. 1). ² Regulation No 31 (EEC), 11 (EAEC), laying down the Staff Regulations of Officials and the Conditions of Employment of Other Servants of the European Economic Community and the European Atomic Energy Community (OJ P 045 14.6.1962, p. 1385).

Article 3 Entry into force and filing of the decision

- 1. This Decision enters into force on the day of its adoption. This Decision shall not be published.
- 2. A copy of this Decision shall be placed in the personal file of the persons concerned.

Done in Warsaw, 26 January 2022.

For the Management Board

[signed]

Marko Gašperlin Chairperson